AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN AND AMONG THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AND SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

This Amendment ("Amendment") to the Memorandum of Understanding dated December 19, 2018 ("MOU") is entered into between and among the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners ("POLA"), the CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners ("POLB"), and SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT ("SCAQMD").

The Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Capitalized terms herein shall have the meanings set forth in the MOU.
- 2. Section 2.a. is amended to read as follows:

"a. <u>Port Funding</u>. For the purpose of funding Low NOx, Natural Gas Drayage Trucks under the Program, POLA shall contribute up to \$2,000,000 and POLB shall contribute up to \$2,000,000. The Ports' contribution under this MOU shall apply only to Low NOx, Natural Gas Drayage Trucks that will be used at the Ports. Moreover, the Ports' contribution shall apply only to Grants awarded by SCAQMD through June 15, 2022, after which the Ports shall reassess future commitment of Port funds and/or disposition of uncommitted Port Program contributions made prior to that date."

3. Section 6.a. is amended to extend the term by two years, to read as follows:

"a. <u>Term</u>. This MOU shall become effective on the date that all Parties have signed it and all appropriate authorization has been completed by all Parties. This MOU shall terminate when all required actions hereunder have been performed, but no later than June 15, 2022 ("Term"). This MOU may be terminated prior to the Term or extended beyond the Term by mutual written agreement of the Parties."

MOU section 7.c. shall apply to the execution of this Amendment in counterparts.

Except as amended herein, all remaining terms and conditions of the MOU shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Memorandum of Understanding to be executed by their authorized representatives and delivered as of the date at their signatures.

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

By

Name: Wayne Nastri Title: Executive Officer

Date: <u>/3 MAY</u>, 2020

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

, 2020 Date:

BAYRON T. GILCHRIST General Counsel By ______ Name: Ruby Laity

Title: Sr. Deputy District Counsel

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA,

a municipal corporation acting by and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners

By_____ Name: Gene Seroka Title: Executive Director, Harbor Department

Date: _____, 2020

Attest

Name: Amber Klesges Title: Board Secretary

CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA,

a municipal corporation acting by and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners

Ву____

Name: Mario Cordero Title: Executive Director, Harbor Department

Date: _____, 2020

Attest

Name: Richard Jordan Title: Chief of Staff to the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date: _____, 2020

Date: _____, 2020

MICHAEL N. FEUER Los Angeles City Attorney

CHARLES PARKIN Long Beach City Attorney

By _____ Joy M. Crose Assistant General Counsel

By _____ Charles Gale, Principal Deputy